County Owned or Operated and Contracted Provider
Certification Recertification
Flow Chart

County Mental Health Plans (MHP)

Determines that a new provider is needed.

Information is obtained and a new program is developed.
Contacts Department of Health Care Services, County Claims Customer
Service-MedCCC at ProviderFile@dhcs.ca.gov to obtain a provider
number, by submitting a Provider File Update form.

Is provider
county owned or
operated?

Triennial Recertification of Contracted Providers

Triennial Recertification of Contracted Providers
MHP conducts onsite/certifies per Title 9, DHCS
Contract requirements and submits M/C
Certification & Transmittal to
DMHCertification@dhcs.ca.gov

Initial/New Certification of Contracted Providers
MHP conducts onsite/certifies per Title 9, DHCS
Contract requirements and submits M/C >
Certification & Transmittal to
DMHCertification@dhcs.ca.gov

Triennial Recertification of County Owned or Operated Providers

Submit a 2-paged application, Fire Clearance,
and Head of Service license to
DMHCertification@dhcs.ca.gov. DHCS schedules
a site visit, certifies per Title 9, DHCS Contract
requirements, and submits papers to County
Claims Customer Service-MedCCC with a cc to
MHP, and a letter is mailed to the MHP Director.

Per DMH Letter 10-04, if the provider is certified for CSU, Day Tx, Day Rehab, or Juvenile Detention Center, DHCS conducts
triennial onsite recertification. DHCS submits recertification papers to County Claims Customer Service-MedCCC, with a cc to
MHP, and a letter is mailed to the MHP Director. Provider's recertification date is updated on ITWS.
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Per DMH Letter 10-04, if the provider is not certified for CSU, Day Tx or Day Rehab, or Juvenile Detention Center, MHP conducts
triennial onsite recertification. Submits 2-paged self-survey form, Fire Clearance, and Head of Service license to
DMHCertification@dhcs.ca.gov. DHCS processes and submits self-survey form to County Claims Customer Service-MedCCC,
with a cc to MHP, and a letter is mailed to the MHP Director. Provider's recertification date is updated on ITWS.

Recertifications
MHPs are required to recertify providers
triennially. All change of address recertifications
are done by DHCS. Change of address
notifications are sent to
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DMHCertification@dhcs.ca.gov.

Per MHP and DHCS contract, MHPs must notify DHCS (send notification to DMHCertification@dhcs.ca.gov) when a provider
makes major staffing changes, makes organizational and/or corporate structure changes (example: conversion to non-profit
status), adds day treatment or medication support services when medications are administered or dispensed from the
provider site, there are significant changes in the physical plant of the provider site (some physical plant changes could require
a new fire clearance), there is a change of ownership or location, there are complaints regarding the provider, and/or there
are unusual events, accidents, or injuries requiring medical treatment for clients, staff or members of the community.




